28 barter, sale or for hire and that the total dutiable value of which shall not exceed 

29 Three hundred fifty thousand pesos (P350,OOO.00): Provided, however, That the 

returning resident has not previously availed of the privilege under this section 

2 within three hundred sixty-five (365) days prior to returning resident's arrival: 

3 Provided, further, That any amount in excess of Three hundred fifty thousand 

4 pesos (P350,000.00) shall be subject to the corresponding duties and taxes 

5 under this Act. For purposes of this Section. the phrase "returning residents" 

6 refers to Filipino nationals who have stayed in a foreign country for a period of at 

7 least ten (10) years: Provided, however, That for returning residents who have 

8 stayed in a foreign country for a period of at least five (5) years. tlie personal and 

9 household effects shall not exceed Two hundred fifty thousand pesos 

10 (P250.000.00) and has not availed of the privilege under this Section within three 

11 hundred sixty-five (365) days: Provided, finally, That the Secretary of Finance. 

12 upon the recommendation of the Commissioner shall review and adjust the value 

13 as provided herein every three (3) years after the effectivity of this Act and shall

[...]

24 through an act or acts of omission or commission, to exercise reasonable care 

25 and competence in ensuring that a statement made is correct, the offender shall 

26 be charged for committing negligence, and, if found guilty shall be penalized with 

27 a fine equivalent to one hundred twenty five percent (125%) of the revenue loss; 

28 (b) Fraud. - When the material false statement or act in connection with 

29 the transaction was committed or omitted knowingly, voluntarily and intentionally, 

as established by clear and convincing evidence, the offender who is charged for